

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, and :
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION :
FOUNDATION, :

Plaintiffs, :

-v- :

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, :
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and :
DEPARTMENT OF STATE, :

Defendants. :

17 Civ. 9972 (ER)
20 Civ. 0043 (ER)

----- X
THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, :

Plaintiff, :

-v- :

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF :
JUSTICE, :

Defendant. :

----- X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’
CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Government Has Not Waived Its Right To Assert a Glomar Response Because It Has Not Officially Disclosed the Current Status of the PPG 2

 A. Because DoD Did Not Have Declassification Authority, It Cannot and Did Not Officially Acknowledge the Classified Information at Issue 2

 B. The Reference in the DoD Report on Which Plaintiffs Rely Is Not as Specific As, and Does Not Match, the Withheld Information..... 9

 II. The Government’s Reliance on FOIA Exemption 1 Is Logical and Plausible 10

 III. The Government’s Reliance on FOIA Exemption 3 Is Logical and Plausible 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 12-cv-794 (CM), 2015 WL 4470192 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2015)	4
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 15-cv-1954 (CM) (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2016)	13
<i>ACLU v. DoJ</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012)	12, 13
<i>ACLU v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 901 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2018)	10, 12
<i>Ameziane v. Obama</i> , 699 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Carney v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)	8
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	13
<i>Florez v. CIA</i> , 829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016)	5, 7, 12
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Johnson v. C.I.A.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 33 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	3
<i>Main Street Legal Servs., Inc. v. National Security Council</i> , 811 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	9, 10
<i>Murphy v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 789 F.3d 204 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. CIA</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 519 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	6
<i>New York Times Co. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)	3, 9
<i>Osen LLC v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	3
<i>Wilson v. CIA</i> , 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>

Wilson v. McConnell,
501 F. Supp. 2d 545 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 3

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 1, 11
50 U.S.C. § 3021..... 5

Other Authorities

Executive Order 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Jan. 5, 2010)..... 5, 7, 8, 11
Presidential Memorandum, Organization of the National Security Council, the Homeland
Security Council, and Subcommittees, 82 Fed. Reg. 16,881 (April 4, 2017)..... 5
